MINUTES OF NEWTON PARISH COUNCIL MEETING

Held on Wednesday 13th November 2019 at Newton Village Hall at 7.30pm


All Present
Councillors: Paul Presland (Chairman), Russ Bower, Laura Smith, and Sue Crawte
Attending
Adrian Beckham (Clerk). 5 members of the public were present.

19/100  Apologies for Absence

Cllrs. Phil Taylor, Rita Schwenk, Lee Parker and James Finch (Suffolk County Council) sent their apologies.

19/101  Declaration of Interests and Requests for Dispensation 
None received. 

19/102  Minutes of meeting held on the 9th October 2019 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed by the councillors and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

19/103  Public Forum 
a. Cllr Finch provided a written report – Please see Appendix.

b. Cllr. Parker (Babergh District Council) reported that the “Free Swims” project had been a great success and will be repeated for the Christmas Holidays.
c. The issue of parking in the lay-by (A134) and problems faced by the owners of “Little Bungalow” were discussed. NPC to review by-laws and liaise with Newton trust
19/104  Clerks Report and Correspondence
a) Hastoe hope to start building by the end of 2019. NPC were concerned about the delay and would request regular up-dates from Hastoe.
b) Rural Partnership hope to be able to report on progress by December 2019.

c) It was agreed that a new dog-waste bin should be erected in Rectory Road. Cllr. Presland to liaise with Sudbury Wardens regarding location.
d) Cllr. Bower agreed to progress the installation of “smart” traffic signs at either end of the village, and report back at the next meeting.
e) Thank you to Cllr. Schwenk for her report on damaged footpath signs. This will be passed on to Cllr. Finch.

f) Dates for next year’s parish meetings (see appendix) were agreed and details will be forwarded to the Village Hall Committee.
19/105  Finance

a. The councillors reviewed the proposed NPC Budget and agreed expenditure for 2020/21. 
b. The councillors also noted the income received since the last meeting, agreed the Reconciliation of Accounts against the Bank Statements and reviewed the Statement of Accounts against the budget.
c. All cheques signed and due for signing, as itemised in the RFO Report (Appendix C), were authorised by the councillors.
19/106  Planning 

a) Consider Planning Application. No: DC/19/05128. Notification of Works to Trees Protected by a Preservation Order- T1 Lime - Raise crown (by up to 2m) T2 Lime - Reduce sides (by 4-5m). Hook End Sudbury Road Newton Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0QS. The councillors resolved to support this application.

b) Consider Planning Application No: DC/19/05143.  Erection of dwelling and cart lodge. The Organic Box Rectory Road Newton Suffolk. The councillors resolved not to support this application. This was due to concerns regarding increased traffic and that the proposed development was outside the built-up area boundary (CS2-Core Strategy – Babergh Local Plan)
c) Consider Planning Application. No: DC/19/05185. Discharge of Conditions Application for DC/19/03875- Condition 3 (Historic England Building Recording) and Condition 4 (Wall Section Drawings). 1 Tudor Cottages Sudbury Road Newton Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0QJ. The councillors resolved to support this application.

d) Updates on existing applications are contained in the Appendix.

19/107  Fireworks Display Saturday 9th  November 2019

Cllr. Parker reported that the Firework display, although delayed by a week, had a been a great success and a full report will be provided once all monies have been collected.
19/108   Reports

a) Newton Trust – No meeting.

b) Newton Village Hall – No report available, as Cllr. Schwenk absent.

c) NNPT – Newton Neighbourhood Plan pre-draft plan has been circulated to councillors and is now with Navigus and Babergh District Council for feedback and comments.

19/109  Questions to the Chair
a) VE Day Friday 8th May – This will be discussed at the next meeting.
b) The Clerk reported that he would resign with immediate effect. Accordingly, the cheque book was handed to the chairman for safe keeping.
Next Meeting
The next scheduled meeting is on Wednesday 11th December 2019 starting at 7.30pm.
Meeting closed at 9.00pm
APPENDIX
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Account Statement Date Balance Balance Cheques shown Difference
Community 30/09/19 £100.00
Premium Accounts 30/09/19 £48,929.05| £47,869.73 £1,159.32 £0.00 £0.00
Tracker Account 30/09/19 £11,150.95] £11,150.95 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Petty Cash 30/09/19 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
£60,180.00] £59,020.68 £1,159.32 £0.00





 Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) Report
Receipts & Payments

[image: image2.emf]09/10/19 PKF Littlejohn - External Audit 101196 0.00 240.00

29/09/19 Dynamic Fireworks - L Parker 101195 0.00 599.00

09/10/19 VAT REPAYMENT 126000105401 101197 0.00 13,223.11

09/10/19 NNPT (T Parry) 101198 0.00 14.45

09/10/19 NNPT (S Presland) 101199 0.00 7.60

09/10/19 NNPT(A Burdiss) 101200 0.00 21.80

09/10/19 Came & Co. (Insurance) 101201 0.00 375.05

09/10/19 Community Heartbeat Trust 101202 0.00 1,750.00

21/10/19 Babergh - CIL Payment 5,702.62 y 0.00

13/11/19 British Legion Poppy Appeal 101203 0.00 100.00

13/11/19 Clerk's Salary 101204 0.00 1,059.32


Bank Reconciliation
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Actual v Budget

[image: image4.emf]Budget Actual Reserves Budget Actual

Assets B/F £66,009.72

Income Expenditure

Precept £10,372.81 £10,258.00 Clerks Salary £4,162.00 £3,060.96

Grants £0.00 £259.46 Admin £1,806.00 £1,696.00

Recycling £370.00 £0.00 Grants £800.00 £200.00

CIL/Other £0.00 £5,702.62 Annual Subscriptions £425.00 £1,110.27

Bank Interest £60.00 £67.41 Footpath Maintenance £360.00 £200.00

VAT Repayment £0.00 £735.75 Insurance £400.00 £0.00

Inspection £350.00 £0.00

Maintenance £1,200.00 £353.03

Projects £1,400.00 £2,473.40

  Other £0.00 £14,014.07

  Village Hall £0.00 £165.00

VAT Paid £0.00 £634.77

Contingency £500.00 £104.78

Youth Council £0.00 £0.00

Total£10,802.81 £17,023.24 Total  £0.00£11,403.00 £24,012.28

Assets Carried Forward £59,020.68

Total £83,032.96 Total £83,032.96


Finance
Authorise payments :

· Cheque payable to A Beckham for Clerks Salary (up to Dec 2019) £1020.32 +£39.00 (WFH) = £1059.32
· British Legion Poppy Appeal - £100.00
Planning Status
	Application

Reference
	Address
	Planning Details
	Parish Council Comments
	Babergh DC Comments

	DC/19/04638 /  DC/19/04637
	Valleyfields Valley Road Newton Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0QQ
	Condition 3 - Landscaping
	Supported
	Awaiting Decision

	DC/19/04182
	Farm Building At Siam Hall Siam Hall Lane Boxford Sudbury CO10 5LA
	Notification for Prior Approval for a Proposed Change of Use of Agricultural Building to a Dwelling
	Supported
	Granted

	DC/19/04000
	Oak Leys Sudbury Road Newton Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0QJ
	Full application - Change of use of land to residential land; Erection of single storey rear extension; Cartlodge and outbuilding; Creation of new access.
	Supported
	Granted

	DC/19/03985
	Site Of Former Red House Farm Sudbury Road Newton Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0QH
	Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act- To vary Condition 2 (Approved Plans and Documents) relating to B/17/01105 dated 28/07/2017- Erection of replacement four bedroom dwelling (Plot 2), 3 no three bedroom dwellings and 2 no four bedroom dwellings; to enable changes to Plots 1 and 2.
	Supported
	Granted

	DC/19/03939
	The Little Bungalow Sudbury Road Newton Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0QS
	Householder Planning Application - Creation of dropped kerb to form new vehicular access
	Supported
	Refused

	DC/19/03547
	Valley Farm Valley Road Newton Sudbury Suffolk CO10 0QQ
	Heritage Inspection (Condition 3). Discharge of conditions application for DC/17/04074 - Condition 5 - (Screen Wall Fences), Condition 7 - (Window details), Condition 8 - (Materials), Condition 10 - (Works to timber frame), Condition 11 - (Details of Eaves and Verges), Condition 12 - (Details of insulation).
	Supported
	Granted


Newton Parish Council is scheduled to meet at the Village Hall starting at 7.30pm on the following dates in 2020:

·   8 January

· 12 February

· 11 March

·   8 April

· 22 April - Annual Meeting of the Parish Council

· 13 May

· 10 June

·   8 July

·   9 September

· 14 October

· 11 November

·   9 December

Finance - Budget Proposals 2020-21

	
	2018 / 19
	2019 / 20
	2020 / 21
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	Budget
	Actual to Date
	To year end
	Budget
	Budget Notes

	INCOME
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	Grants
	200.00
	272.64
	0.00
	259.46
	1,580.50
	4,207.00
	Grass Cutting grant - £259 [£4690 Neighbourhood Plan in 2018/19]

	Recycling
	400.00
	800.92
	370.00
	0.00
	500.00
	400.00
	

	CIL/Other
	0.00
	2,201.17
	0.00
	5,702.62
	172.58
	5,000.00
	£5702 just paid - £5514 due this year. We also can apply for a further £1900 from central funds

	Bank Interest
	10.00
	13.19
	60.00
	67.41
	15.00
	25.00
	

	VAT Repayment
	0.00
	397.71
	0.00
	735.75
	305.73
	600.00
	VAT paid/repaid

	Total Income
	610.00
	3,685.63
	430.00
	6,765.24
	2,573.81
	10,232.00
	

	Precept
	 
	9,282.64
	 
	 
	10,258.00
	 
	

	EXPEDITURE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	Clerks Salary
	4,080.00
	3,705.92
	4,162.00
	3,060.96
	3,742.85
	5,000.00
	New clerk + advertising

	Admin
	1,900.00
	2,098.42
	1,806.00
	1,320.95
	1,900.00
	1,900.00
	

	Grants
	800.00
	550.00
	800.00
	200.00
	875.00
	800.00
	£100 - Christmas Parcels (2018) £100 - Poppy appeal

	Subscriptions
	425.00
	257.00
	425.00
	1,110.27
	290.00
	602.00
	£290 dog bins + £283 SALC/SLCC membership + £29 ICO Data Reg.

	Footpaths
	300.00
	300.00
	360.00
	200.00
	300.00
	300.00
	

	Insurance
	320.00
	296.31
	400.00
	375.05
	310.57
	320.00
	

	Inspection
	245.00
	234.00
	350.00
	0.00
	236.00
	245.00
	

	Maintenance
	2,000.00
	989.72
	1,200.00
	353.03
	2,200.00
	2,000.00
	Possible repairs required to bus shelters

	Projects
	1,400.00
	1,234.13
	1,400.00
	2,473.40
	2,300.00
	1,400.00
	£1750 Defibrillator + £244 Bench + £499 fireworks

	Other
	0.00
	159.00
	0.00
	14,014.07
	0.00
	4,000.00
	£13223 VAT repaid. So real balance is only £791 for Neighbourhood Planning [Grant paid in 2018 - £4690]

	Village Hall
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	165.00
	0.00
	165.00
	

	VAT Paid
	0.00
	305.73
	0.00
	634.77
	480.00
	600.00
	Vat paid/repaid

	Contingency
	500.00
	0.00
	500.00
	104.78
	500.00
	500.00
	

	Youth Council
	0.00
	35.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	

	Total Expenditure
	11,970.00
	10,165.23
	11,403.00
	24,012.28
	13,134.42
	17,832.00
	


A Report for Newton Parish Council Meeting on 13th November 2019

From James Finch – County Councillor for the Stour Valley

Tel  01206 263649   Mobile 07545 423796  Email:  james.finch@suffolk.gov.uk  

· “Braking Point“ returns to help young adults stay safe on Suffolk’s roads

The Suffolk Roadsafe board (SRB) is working with 16 and 17-year-old students to encourage young people to stay safe on Suffolk’s roads.

SRB is a partnership between Suffolk County Council, Suffolk Fire and Rescue Service, the Police and Crime Commissioner, Suffolk Constabulary, Highways England, and the East of England Ambulance Service.

The Braking Point project was relaunched in the week of 7 October and will be visiting 20 schools across Suffolk to deliver a “Braking Point play”. The play, delivered by Performance in Education, is designed to encourage the safe behaviours of both drivers and passengers. 

Once the theatre tour ends, just before the autumn half-term, the Road Safety team will provide classroom-based follow-up sessions in schools, which will continue to run into 2020. These sessions are designed to change student behaviour by normalising sensible decision making on the highway. These interactive sessions have been shown to shift students’ attitudes to road safety and to provide them with more knowledge which they can take forwards as they become responsible drivers on Suffolk’s roads.    Find out more information about Braking Point on the Suffolk Roadsafe website
· First time central heating systems for Suffolk residents

A further 200 Suffolk homes without central heating will soon be able to have their first ever system installed.

On 7 October it was reported that Suffolk’s local authorities have secured an additional £760,000 of funding from the Warm Homes Fund. This will enable the installation of 204 first time central heating systems in eligible, fuel-poor households across Suffolk over the next three years.

This is in addition to the original funding secured by the partnership in 2017 for 514 systems, over 200 of which have already been delivered.

Around four million UK households are in fuel poverty, unable to affordably heat their home to the temperature needed to stay warm and healthy. As well as being on low incomes many of these households are also faced with the additional burden of relying on heating systems that are inefficient and expensive to run.

I would encourage anyone who does not have a central heating system and finds it a challenge to afford their energy bills to contact Suffolk Warm Homes Healthy People on 03456 037686 quoting the Warm Homes Fund or visit www.greensuffolk.org/whf  to find out more.

· Launch of the Annual Public Health Report - Suffolk Through a Child’s Eyes

The Annual Public Health Report, ‘Suffolk Through a Child’s Eyes’ was launched at the Health and Wellbeing Board Conference on 2 October.  This year’s Annual Public Health Report – an independent report from the director of public health – focuses on what it is like to live and grow up in Suffolk from a child’s perspective.

Integral to this year’s report is the accompanying short film produced in conjunction with Signals (an arts and education charity) and Public Health Suffolk, to capture what Suffolk children and young people think about four topics; Friends and Family; Feelings; Fit and Healthy and Future Hopes and Dreams. Watch the film on the Healthy Suffolk website https://www.healthysuffolk.org.uk
Their feedback has been used, together with local and national evidence, to produce the report’s recommendations. These recommendations form areas for action, and focus on how families, practitioners and policy makers can continue to support all children in Suffolk to reach their full potential. 

The Health and Wellbeing strategy has recently been refreshed for 2019-22 and identifies four key priorities:

•
Every Child in Suffolk to have the Best Start in Life

•
People of working age are supported to optimise their health and wellbeing

•
Older People in Suffolk have a Good Quality of Life

•
People in Suffolk have the Opportunity to Improve their Mental Health and Wellbeing.

The Annual Public Health Report addresses the Health and Wellbeing Board’s first priority: ‘Every child in Suffolk to have the best start in life’. The full report can be viewed on the Healthy Suffolk website https://www.healthysuffolk.org.uk .

· More Fostering and Adoption Sessions in Boxford and the Stour Valley

Following another successful session in Bures and Nayland in October, I give below the dates and times of the last two sessions for this year.  Because of the good response to these sessions I propose to continue with these in 2020.
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My Priorities

Education   -   Supporting Vulnerable People - Jobs and Growth - Localism and the Stour Valley - 

Building on Suffolk’s Strength all underpinned by strong financial management and low council tax

James Finch County, Councillor Stour Valley Division

2
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Action  

Hastoe  –   Bid  submitted to Homes England but are  still awaiting their  decision  

Rural Partnership  –   In negotiation with land - owner but are hopeful of  progress before December  

White Gates  -   TBA  

Speed Limiting Signs   -   TBA  

Defibrillator Installation   completed!  

Road   names for Red House Farm  -   TBA  

Increase parking in Plampin Close  -   TBA  

Light not working (Plampin Close)  -   Reported  

 

               

